508926392 12/17/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI700583

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTER	EST		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
PMorgan Chase Bank,	, N.A.		12/02/2024		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΔΤΔ				
Company Name:		uller Construction Products Inc.			
Street Address:	_	Villow Lake Boulevard			
City:	St. Pau	 ۱۱			
State/Country:	MINNE	SOTA			
Postal Code:	55110				
Company Name:	Royal	Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC			
Street Address:	2001 V	2001 West Washington St.			
City:	South	South Bend			
State/Country:		INDIANA			
	46628				
Postal Code:	46628				
-					
Postal Code:	S Total: 1	Number			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	S Total: 1				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b	S Total: 1	Number 10472279 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	S Total: 1 DATA be sent to provideo	Number 10472279 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b	S Total: 1	Number 10472279 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone:	S Total: 1	Number 10472279 D the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 4159848700			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	S Total: 1	Number 10472279 <i>b the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 4159848700 mpalmer@omm.com Madeleine Palmer Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	S Total: 1	Number 10472279 Definition that is unsuble to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuble to the series of the se			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	S Total: 1	Number 10472279 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 4159848700 mpalmer@omm.com Madeleine Palmer Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	S Total: 1	Number 10472279 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send; if that is unsuccessful, it will be send 4159848700 mpalmer@omm.com Madeleine Palmer Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	S Total: 1	Number 10472279 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 4159848700 mpalmer@omm.com Madeleine Palmer Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111 0643949-00012			

source=HB Fuller - Release of Security Interest in IP (Project F1) (executed)#page1.tiff
source=HB Fuller - Release of Security Interest in IP (Project F1) (executed)#page2.tiff
source=HB Fuller - Release of Security Interest in IP (Project F1) (executed)#page3.tiff
source=HB Fuller - Release of Security Interest in IP (Project F1) (executed)#page4.tiff
source=HB Fuller - Release of Security Interest in IP (Project F1) (executed)#page5.tiff
source=HB Fuller - Release of Security Interest in IP (Project F1) (executed)#page6.tiff

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 20, 2017, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 25, 2017, at Reel 6190/Frame 0172, (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 15, 2023, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 16, 2023, at Reel 7973/Frame 0757, (iii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 21, 2024, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 27, 2024, at Reel 8381/Frame 0620 and (iv) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 15, 2023, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 16, 2023, at Reel 062775/Frame 0944 (collectively, the "Security Agreements") by H.B. Fuller Construction Products Inc. and Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC, as applicable (together, "Releasee") granted to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, "Releasor"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in and to, among other assets, the patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Release has notified the Releasor that the assets described on Exhibit A hereto (the "<u>Released Patents and Trademarks</u>") have been sold to TEC Specialty Products LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Buyer</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Release has requested, and Releasor wishes to provide, a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in any Released Patents and Trademarks sold to Buyer which were subject to the Security Agreements which have not been abandoned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreements.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its continuing security interest in the Released Patents and Trademarks sold to the Buyer, including, without limitation, all applications, registrations and recordings thereof, as applicable, and all Proceeds and products thereof and all Supporting Obligations, collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to the foregoing, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement, misappropriation or other violation thereof and all damages arising from past, present and future infringements, misappropriations or other violations thereof, in each case solely to the extent sold by the Releasee to the Buyer.

3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Releasor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, Commissioner of Trademarks, and/or any other government officials to record and register this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks upon written request by Releasee. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed with effective date of December [2024], 2024.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

61 By: Z Name: Erc B. Brycson Title: Annois zed officer

Signature Page to IPSA Release

PATENT REEL: 069614 FRAME: 0019

EXHIBIT A

(i) U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Title	App. Number	Reg. Number	Owner of Record
PORTLAND CEMENT-BASED	14/608773	10,472,279	H.B. Fuller
COMPOSITION WITH IMPROVED			Construction
PIGMENT DISPERSION AND			Products Inc.
COLOR CONSISTENCY			

(ii) U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark	Owner	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
		Date	No.	Date	No.
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
1 ALL IN ONE & DESIGN	Products Inc.	Mar-18-1994	74502214	Feb-07-1995	1877317
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
3N1 & Design	Products Inc.	Jul-12-2007	77227894	Feb-26-2008	3388679
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
ACCUCOLOR	Products Inc.	Aug-26-1996	75155692	Aug-05-1997	2085897
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
ACCUCOLOR 100	Products Inc.	Sep-16-2008	77571087	Sep-08-2009	3681249
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
ACCUCOLOR EASY	Products Inc.	Apr-05-2005	78601928	Oct-31-2006	3166544
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
ACCUCOLOR EFX	Products Inc.	Oct-24-2006	77028004	Oct-16-2007	3313302
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
BLENDCRETE	Products Inc.	Feb-15-2008	77397861	May-19-2009	3624143
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
COLOR CAULK	Products Inc.	May-10-2004	78416135	Dec-27-2005	3034577
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
DESIGN FX	Products Inc.	Feb-12-2014	86191794	Dec-02-2014	4650459
(EASY TROWEL					
TECHNOLOGY - design	H.B. Fuller Construction				
alone)	Products Inc.	Jul-03-2007	77221263	Apr-21-2009	3609406
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
EVERYDAY	Products Inc.	Dec-19-2001	76350676	May-25-2004	2845592
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
EZ LEVEL	Products Inc.	Sep-19-2000	76131121	Mar-26-2002	2552136
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
FLEXERA	Products Inc.	Oct-10-2018	88149527	Jul-16-2019	5808599
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
FULL FLEX	Products Inc.	Feb-24-1989	73782774	Oct-10-1989	1559845
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
FULL SET PLUS	Products Inc.	Feb-24-1989	73782838	Apr-17-1990	1592024
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
GROUT BOOST	Products Inc.	May 20, 2014	86286514	Jul. 07, 2015	4770136
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
GROUT BOOST	Products Inc.	Apr-30-2007	77169113	Sep-09-2008	3499728
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
INCOLOR & Design	Products Inc.	Jan-16-2014	86166943	Apr-14-2015	4721268
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
INCOLOR	Products Inc.	Jan-16-2014	86166903	Apr-14-2015	4721267

No. 3243337 5051046 5051047 1588419 2604303 4032118 2515325 4097084
5051046 5051047 1588419 2604303 4032118 2515325
5051046 5051047 1588419 2604303 4032118 2515325
5051047 1588419 2604303 4032118 2515325
5051047 1588419 2604303 4032118 2515325
1588419 2604303 4032118 2515325
1588419 2604303 4032118 2515325
2604303 4032118 2515325
2604303 4032118 2515325
4032118 2515325
4032118 2515325
2515325
2515325
4007094
4007094
4097084
1574998
5224603
5365103
1862511
1863424
1862175
1891070
1863726
4552662
4629307
4556867
4556866
4622611
1124807
1065566
1816542
4176913

Trademark	Owner	Application Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
TROWELFAST & Design	Products Inc.	Aug-14-2017	87567616	Sep-04-2018	5556897
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
VERSAPATCH	Products Inc.	Sep-19-2000	76131102	Nov-27-2001	2512295
	Royal Adhesives and				
VITEX	Sealants, LLC	Oct-19-2017	87651432	Jan-22-2019	5662594
	Royal Adhesives and				
VI-TEX	Sealants, LLC	Apr-27-1987	73657781	Dec-01-1987	1467361
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
WOOD ASSURE	Products Inc.	Oct-17-2018	88157993	Jan-19-2021	6251868
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
WOOD GO	Products Inc.	Oct-17-2018	88159100	Aug-20-2019	5841165
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
WOOD READY	Products Inc.	Oct-17-2018	88159112	Aug-20-2019	5841166
	H.B. Fuller Construction				
WOODSTRONG	Products Inc.	Jul-28-2021	90852727	Aug-16-2022	6819695
PRO SPEC	H.B. Fuller Construction Products Inc.	Dec-08-2006	1327548	Dec-17-2010	TMA785263
PROSPEC	H.B. Fuller Construction Products Inc.	Nov-03-2017	87671733	Jun-05-2018	5486509
PROSPEC	H.B. Fuller Construction Products Inc.	Feb-07-2017	87326692	Sep-26-2017	5295267

(iii) Common Law Trademarks

- 1.Fortane
- 2. Fortane LD
- 3. Fortane One
- 4. Fortane Zero
- 5.HydraFlex
- 6. PerfectFinish
- 7. Triple Flex
- 8. Wood Secure
- 9. AcrylBond
- 10. IsoLight
- 11. Sturdi Flex
- 12. Sturdi Light
- 13. Super Flex
- 14. XtraFlex
- 15. Aim
- 16. MicroBlast Technology

17. Spotcrete

18. The "Pro Spec" Trademark

RECORDED: 12/17/2024